


OU 6 [6 6LTIU OL9fl U6 LUBO 6L OA DI U6 6LIFIU 06 Uf

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On October 24, 2014, Cliffs Natural Resources Inc. (the “Company”) entered into Amendment No. 5 (the “Amendment”) to the Amended and Restated
Multicurrency Credit Agreement, dated as of August 11, 2011 (as amended, the “Credit Agreement”), among the Company, the foreign subsidiaries of the
Company from time to time party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the “Lenders”) and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent. The
Amendment, among other matters: (i) reduces the size of the existing facility on a pro-rata basis from $1.250 billion to $1.125 billion; (ii) grants a valid and
perfected first-priority (subject to certain permitted liens) security interest in certain property and assets of the Company and certain of its subsidiaries, subject to
customary exclusions all specified in a security agreement; (iii) removes the current maximum balance sheet leverage ratio of debt to capitalization of less than
45 percent, which was a covenant introduced in June 2014, and replaces that covenant with a maximum leverage ratio covenant of secured debt to EBITDA
that is not to exceed 3.5 times; (iv) retains the minimum interest coverage ratio requirement of 3.5 times, and subsequently reduces the minimum interest
coverage ratio to 2.0 times upon completion of certain collateral actions within 60 days of cim



SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Cliffs Natural Resources Inc.

Date: October 30, 2014 By: /s/ James D. Graham

Name: James D. Graham
Title: Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Secretary




